Seven hundred forty (740) men completed 

the 1.5 mile run, and 607 passed, for a passage rate of 82.0%.  Id.  The ratio of the 

female passage rate to the male passage rate was 76.6%.   

In June 2006, 172 women took the 1.5 mile run portion of the PFT.   Pl.’s 

56(a)(1), ¶ 38, Ex. 8.  One hundred one (101) of those women, or 58.7%, passed the 

1.5 mile run component of the PFT.  Id.  Eight hundred twenty-six (826) men completed 

the 1.5 mile run, and 690 passed, for a passage rate of 83.5%.  Id.  The ratio of the 

female passage rate to the male passage rate was 70.3%.   

In October 2006, the DOC offered a make-up administration of the PFT for 

applicants who had failed the June 2006 PFT and applicants who opted to train for

[...]

additional time before attempting the PFT.  Pl.’s 56(a)(1), ¶ 40, Ex. 9.  That month, 

seventy-eight (78) women took the 1.5 mile run portion of the PFT.  Twenty-seven (27) 

of those women, or 34.6%, passed the 1.5 mile run component of the PFT.   Id.   Two 

hundred fifty-eight (258) men completed the 1.5 mile run, and 137 passed, for a 

passage rate of 53.1%.  Id.  The ratio of the female passage rate to the male passage 

rate was 65.2%.  

Over the three administrations of the PFT at issue in this lawsuit, 398 women 

participated in the 1.5 mile run portion of the PFT, and 221 women passed, for a